

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

Ex. Petition No. 528 of 2026

Decided on: 14.07.2026

Dharmi Devi

...Petitioner.

Versus

State of HP and others.

... Respondents.

.....

Coram

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jiya Lal Bhardwaj, Judge.

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner. : Mr. Bonit Thakur, Advocate.

**For the respondents. : Mr. Rupinder Singh Thakur, Additional
Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 3.**

**: Mr. Rajesh Kosh, Advocate, for respondent
No.4**

Jiya Lal Bhardwaj, Judge (Oral)

Learned Additional Advocate General has produced a communication dated 04.07.2026, issued by Additional Director (RD) H.P. Shimla-9, which is taken on record.

2. A perusal of the communication reveals that the office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh has issued the Pension Payment Order in favour of the petitioner and PPO No. 1126345680 has been authorized

¹ *Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?*

on 15.06.2026 and the petitioner has been sanctioned pension, which has been released through PNB, Bassa (Gohar) Branch. The monthly pension payable to the petitioner is Rs. 11,050/-.

3. In view of the above, nothing remains to be adjudicated in the present execution petition and the same is closed. However, the respondents are directed to pay the arrears of pension to the petitioner within a period of eight weeks from today and in case the arrears are not paid, she shall be at liberty to file an application for revival of the execution petition.

4. The execution petition is accordingly disposed of, so also pending miscellaneous applications, if any.

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

14th July, 2026
(Guleria)